

Legislation Details (With Text)

	292	Version: 1			
Agen	ida Item		Status:	Approved	
2/12/	2021		In control:	Board of Supervisors	
3/23/	2021		Final action:	3/23/2021	
 Health and Human Services Agency recommending the Board: 1) Find that in accordance with County Ordinance Section 3.13.030 (C) due to the limited time frame temporary or occasional nature, or schedule for the project or scope of work, the ongoing aggregate of work to be performed is not sufficient to warrant the addition of permanent staff; 2) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Agreement for Services 5484 with Nancy Callahan, doing business as I.D.E.A. Consulting, to provide technical assistance and implementation of recommendations resulting from Agreement 4603 with I.D.E.A. Consulting, for the term April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 with a maximum obligation of \$150,000; and 3) Authorize the Purchasing Agent, or designee, to execute further documents relating to Agreement for Services 5484 including amendments, which do not increase the maximum dollar amount or term of the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management. FUNDING: 25% Medi-Cal Quality Assurance, 25% Behavioral Health Realignment, 25% Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Quality Assurance, and 25% MHSA funding. 					
			ahan 3/23/21,	2. B - Agmt with Nancy Callahan #5484	3/23/21, 3.
Ver.	Action By	,	Ac	tion	Result
1	Board of	Supervisors	۵	oproved	Pass
_	3/23/ Healt 1) Fir temp of wo 2) Ap busin recor throu 3) Au for So of the FUNI Healt	 Find that in temporary or of of work to be p Approve an business as I.1 recommendati through June 3 Authorize th for Services 50 of the Agreem FUNDING: 2 Health Services A - Approve Executed Agreem 	 3/23/2021 Health and Human Services Ag 1) Find that in accordance with temporary or occasional nature, of work to be performed is not s 2) Approve and authorize the C business as I.D.E.A. Consulting recommendations resulting from through June 30, 2022 with a m 3) Authorize the Purchasing Age for Services 5484 including ame of the Agreement, and continge FUNDING: 25% Medi-Cal Qua Health Services Act (MHSA) Qual 1. A - Approved CRS 5484 Calla Executed Agreement 5484 	 3/23/2021 Final action: Health and Human Services Agency recommentation of the Agreement, and contingent upon approve Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Agreement 4000 through June 30, 2022 with a maximum obligation of the Agreement, and contingent upon approve FUNDING: 25% Medi-Cal Quality Assurance, Health Services Act (MHSA) Quality Assurance A - Approved CRS 5484 Callahan 3/23/21, Executed Agreement 5484 	 3/23/2021 Final action: 3/23/2021 Health and Human Services Agency recommending the Board: Find that in accordance with County Ordinance Section 3.13.030 (C) due to the limited temporary or occasional nature, or schedule for the project or scope of work, the ongoin of work to be performed is not sufficient to warrant the addition of permanent staff; Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Agreement for Services 5484 with Nancy Cabusiness as I.D.E.A. Consulting, to provide technical assistance and implementation of recommendations resulting from Agreement 4603 with I.D.E.A. Consulting, for the term through June 30, 2022 with a maximum obligation of \$150,000; and Authorize the Purchasing Agent, or designee, to execute further documents relating to for Services 5484 including amendments, which do not increase the maximum dollar an of the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Manager FUNDING: 25% Medi-Cal Quality Assurance, 25% Behavioral Health Realignment, 25 Health Services Act (MHSA) Quality Assurance, and 25% MHSA funding.

frames, temporary or occasional nature, or schedule for the project or scope of work, the ongoing aggregate of work to be performed is not sufficient to warrant the addition of permanent staff; 2) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Agreement for Services 5484 with Nancy Callahan, doing business as I.D.E.A. Consulting, to provide technical assistance and implementation of recommendations resulting from Agreement 4603 with I.D.E.A. Consulting, for the term April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 with a maximum obligation of \$150,000; and

3) Authorize the Purchasing Agent, or designee, to execute further documents relating to Agreement for Services 5484 including amendments, which do not increase the maximum dollar amount or term of the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management.

FUNDING: 25% Medi-Cal Quality Assurance, 25% Behavioral Health Realignment, 25% Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) Quality Assurance, and 25% MHSA funding.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND:

On February 25, 2020, the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement #4603 with Nancy Callahan, doing business as I.D.E.A. Consulting, to provide assessment, analysis and recommendations regarding the Behavioral Health Adult System of Care, for the term of twelve months upon execution,

with a maximum obligation of \$100,000.

At that time, the Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) undertook a review of available consultants to provide a review, assessment, and recommendations regarding current Behavioral Health services. It was determined that this consultant, Nancy Callahan dba I.D.E.A. Consulting, offered the background, experience, and expertise in the area of working with counties on Behavioral Health organizational and systematic concerns and issues, having contracted with multiple counties for Behavioral Health assistance, including but not limited to Alpine, Butte, Colusa, Del Norte, Fresno, Glenn, Nevada, Placer and Sacramento counties.

As a result of services provided under Agreement #4603, the Behavioral Health Division in collaboration with I.D.E.A. Consulting provided an update to the Board of Supervisors on March 9, 2021, with Legistar item 21-0298, regarding the assessment, analysis and recommendations identified by I.D.E.A. Consulting.

This Agreement #5484 is a result of Agreement #4603, and shall include but is not limited to: (1) to develop and expand the existing system to meet all state and federal requirements, including the development of a data dashboard and other data models to demonstrate access, quality, cost effectiveness and outcomes; (2) to develop practice guidelines for the mental health and substance use disorder programs; and design, collect and analyze data to measure outcomes and performance for Behavioral Health programs; (3) to provide consultation and mentoring to the Behavioral Health staff for their Quality Improvement and Compliance program; and support Behavioral Health staff in preparing for the annual External Quality Review of mental health and substance use disorder programs.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board could decline to approve Agreement #5484, in which case the Behavioral Health Division would not have the technical assistance, guidance or assistance with implementation of those recommendations made by I.D.E.A. Consulting.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION:

 February 24, 2020, File ID: 20-0171, Agenda 19 - Agreement #4603 with Nancy Callahan dba I.D.E.A. Consulting
 March 9, 2021, File ID: 21-0298, Agenda 35 - Behavioral Health Presentation

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel

CAO RECOMMENDATION:

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This Agreement for Services will result in a decrease in available Behavioral Health Realignment and MHSA funding by \$150,000. Sufficient appropriations are included in the Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget and will be included in the Fiscal Year 2021-22 Budget.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

1) Clerk of the Board to obtain signature of Chair on two (2) original Agreements #5484.

2) Clerk of the Board to return one (1) fully executed Agreement to the Health and Human Services

Agency Contracts Unit at 3057 Briw Road, Suite B, Placerville, CA 95667.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT:

Healthy Communities and Good Governance

CONTACT

Don Semon, Director